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****************************************************************************** 

 

SUBJECT: Questions Arising During the Integration of Colleague with Pearson’s 

eCollege 

 

Last December, the agreement with Pearson governing the use of MyMathLabs was 

extended.  Two modifications occurred.  First, the agreement now offers the MyMathLab/e-text 

price to all other courses where a faculty member requires a MyLab/e-text package.  Second, it 

was agreed to enhance the linkage between Pearson’s e-College, their platform for the 

MyLabsPlus delivery, and Colleague to improve the efficiency and capability of the process and 

to support a direct bill feature.  By doing this, term, course section, and student enrollment 

information will be automatically created and maintained in the Pearson system throughout a 

semester.  Even if the student changes registration in Colleague, they will be given immediate 

access to course materials at the start of or during the semester without the need for manual setup 

work or the purchase a key.  This approach was supported by the Math Discipline Council 

simply because it addresses the issues that pop up at the start of each semester as students buy 

access codes and as they are subsequently manually enrolled in the proper section of 

MyMathLab.   

Under this new agreement there are changes that have occurred.  As the system team 

works on implementation, questions are being raised about two specific outcomes by campus 

reps and RIS staff working on the integration.   

To date, students using MyMathLab have had access to the e-materials for one 

year.  With the implementation of the direct bill model this has been changed and students will 

be billed each semester.  This proposed process aligns with other similar activities where 

students pay tuition and fees for a given course every term they register.  Further, since it is a 

direct bill model, if access were to be extended beyond a semester, the system would need to 

establish a set of administrative processes to track enrollment of all students in all sections and to 

provide access while adjusting bills for the set who continued.  In addition, as noted, this 
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agreement does extend beyond MyMathLab and students in other courses will most commonly 

only use the materials for a single semester.  If there’s interest in reconsidering this, Pearson will 

be approached. 

A second issue has been raised about the time period that students will have access to the 

MyLabs product.  Under the new agreement, courses are being set up to allow students access for 

thirty days after the last date of the semester.  However, faculty members have stated that they 

award incompletes to students close to finishing so they don’t have to register again.  To allow 

this process to continue, they asked that this period be extended.  Board staff note this use of the 

“I” grade does not align with system policy.  Further, when faculty was asked, it was 

acknowledged that few if any students provided this option actually do complete.  As a result, 

most are required to drop the subsequent course and to reenroll in the remedial course.  As 

above, if there’s interest in reconsidering this, Pearson will be approached. 

An e-mail from Dave Hansen providing additional background is attached.  Members of 

the Council should be prepared to discuss these two topics.   

 

 



From: Hansen, Dave - RIS  
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2013 1:10 PM 
To: Gingerich, Sam 
Cc: Hansen, Dave - RIS; Preszler, Suzanne 
Subject: FW: Pearson integration call notes - Academic questions 

 
Sam, 
On our call with Pearson/UniCon last week, we reviewed the integration between Colleague and 
Pearson with representatives from SDSU, NSU, and DSU.  While much of the discussion was focused on 
the integration processing, there were some questions more policy in nature.  I’ve captured the related 
exchange in rough dialogue format below.   This not meant to be an exact quote of the dialogue but 
representative of the information that was exchanged on the call.  
 
Also, I was provided supporting material for points made by University representatives and that has 
been added as Attachment 1 and Attachment 2.  I indicated you would address these topics with your 
academic folks in upcoming meetings. 
 
Let me know if questions. 
 
Dave 

 
 

Questions: 
1. We understand the students will no longer need to purchase keys for the Plus classes after Spring 

2013.   How long will we be allowed to access the e-learning materials in the direct bill model? 
a. Response: While the key was a necessary component to support billing and access to 

the Plus materials, access had to be provisioned on the Plus side as well.  So, as with 
the problems we experienced this Spring, the key the student possessed was valid 
but their access on the Plus side had expired.   More specifically, the term, and 
associated access dates to that term, on the Plus side had expired.  So, the key 
served as a mechanism to ensure the person had paid a fee to gain access to the 
course but the course still needed to be active/available within Plus for them to gain 
access and utilize the e-materials.  Moving to a direct bill model eliminates the need 
for students to purchase keys but does not affect the processing on the Plus 
side.    Access will still be managed by the settings within the Plus system. 

b. Many times we need to provide students access beyond the initial term to complete 
their work/finish their work.  How will that be facilitated in this Plus e-learning 
direct bill environment? 
Response:  Access will be provided for 30 days beyond the end of the term. 

c. 30 days may not be long enough so what do we do in those instances?  For some 
classes, we allow them the following semester to resolve incompletes. 
Response:  We will need to identify an exception handling process for instances 
where access beyond 30 days is allowed.  University representatives indicate the 
Board and University policy allows them the ability to satisfy incompletes within one 
semester.  Exception handling procedures should be established in consideration of 
those policies.  
We will need policy level input from academic affairs in determining allowable 
exceptions related to the MyLabsPLus materials.  <<Pearson/eCollege personnel 
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confirmed they will work with us to setup exception handling processes as 
requested/necessary>>. 
University representatives raised concerns about the need to establish a process and 
identify exception handling to support continued access to the materials beyond the 
identified 30 day window.  See Attachment 1 below for additional background and 
documentation.  

2. Who decides how long we are allowed access to the materials? 
Response: The standard access period is defined in our agreement with Pearson (i.e. 
term + 30 days).  Exceptions handling will need to be addressed at a policy level as 
noted earlier.  

3. Will students be required to re-enroll if they want to continue their access into the next 
term? 

Response: This depends on the circumstances.  If the student completed the previous 
enrollment in some manner (failed, withdrew, dropped, etc. ) or if they don’t 
complete when provided an extension, they will need to re-enroll.   

a. And then pay another fee? 
Response: Yes, if they re-enroll in Colleague, then they will need to pay the fee again 
in Colleague.    
Concerns were noted by University representatives regarding a policy that requires 
Universities to charge the students to obtain the materials to retake a course.  This 
should be reviewed by the academic affairs council.  See Attachment 2 below for 
supporting background and documentation. 

4. Who decides what sections are going to be delivered via the Plus series. 
Response: The policy regarding which sections or departments will utilize the Plus 
series is a policy level decision to be addressed within the academic affairs area.  The 
integration is being designed to support flexibility in flagging, within Colleague, 
which sections to include in the Plus offerings. 
 

 
Attachment 1: 

It was my impression that policies regarding grades, incompletes and how long a student is 
allowed to take finish a course is a decision made by the instructor, or in our case made by the 
coordinator for our course.  The grade of RI changes to RU after a full semester, but ultimately, 
the grade change is handled by the instructor and the amount of time allowed is an agreement 
between the instructor and the student.   Is this going to be a BOR decision instead? 
 

The BOR policy on this is spelled out here http://www.sdbor.edu/policy/2-
academic_affairs/documents/2-10.pdf , and the same languages is repeated in our 
catalog here http://catalog.sdstate.edu/content.php?catoid=20&navoid=1523#Grad  

An Incomplete (I) grade may be granted only when all of the following conditions apply: 

 A student has encountered extenuating circumstances that do not permit him/her to 

complete the course.  

 The student must be earning a passing grade at the time the Incomplete is necessitated. 

Anticipated course failure is not a justification for an Incomplete.  

 The student does not have to repeat the course to meet the requirements.  

 The instructor must agree to grant an Incomplete grade.  
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 The instructor and student must agree on a plan to complete the coursework.  

 The coursework must be completed within one semester; extensions may be granted by 

the Vice President for Academic Affairs.  

 If the student completes the course within the specified time, the grades that may be 

assigned are A, B, C, D, F, S, RS, RU, or U.  

 If the student does not complete the course within the specified time, the grade 

assigned will be F (Failure) or U (Unsatisfactory) or RU (Remedial Unsatisfactory) if the 

student had requested S/U within the time specified in BOR policy 2:6.9.  

[…] 

With the exception of an “I” that has not been completed within the specified time, any grade 

reported to the Registrar may be changed by recommendation of the instructor and college dean 

with approval of the Vice President for Academic Affairs 

 
Attachment 2: 

Currently, and in any situation in which students purchase access to an on-line homework 
system, the student’s access is in effect as long as the student is enrolled in a course at SDSU 
using that textbook.  For example, in Calculus I, we use WebAssign and if a student fails Calculus 
I and must repeat it, the student does NOT have to purchase WebAssign access again.  In Math 
121, we use MyMathLab and if a student does not pass Math 121 this semester and must 
repeat, the student does NOT have to purchase WebAssign access again.  The only time this is 
not the case is if SDSU chooses a different or new edition of a textbook between the time the 
student first took the course and the next time they take the course. 
 
When the contract was initially negotiated with Pearson, this was one of the major issues for the 
campuses- we wanted students to still have this kind of access- at the time, our feeling was that 
if adding the MyLabsPlus shell to the course changed this, we did not want to be part of the 
program- we could accomplish the same thing using MyMathLab for less cost to the 
student.  Currently, if it takes a student 2 semesters to complete Math 095, they pay the tuition 
and fees to SDSU (to fund staffing and equipment for the lab) both times, but they do not pay a 
new access fee to Pearson.  It sounds as if this new process is changing that decision.   
 
Can you verify that is truly the case here, because this was something the campuses felt very 
strongly about when this process began. 
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